MMiiccrrooCCaall  PP44
Portable Calibrator
User Manual MM850600 ed. 01
User Manual MM850600 ed.01
2
INTRODUCTORY NOTE
This manual contain with all the information you need to operate and maintain the portable calibrator MicroCal P4
and his accessories.

 End  DISCRETE
1. „Over“ (data type DISCRETE) for invalid pressure value
2. For the Data Type key.
3. User-interval period will, for example, be displayed as follows, “user 01:15:00”
4.7.2 Transfer of data to a PC
(with MICROCAL P4 Communication Software)
1. Install the IR (IrDA) -adapter according the instructions of the manufacturer.
2. Install the MICROCAL P4 Communication Software.
3. Start the MICROCAL P4 Communication Software.
4. Place the instrument max. 20 cm from the IR (IrDA)-Adapter and switch it on. Ensure a line-of sight connection
between instrument and IR-adapter!
If there is no communication with the instrument for more than 2 minutes, the IR interface of the instrument
turns off  automatically! By restarting the instrument the IR interface is reactivated.
4.7.3 Deleting data
1. In the Menu, select the Data Logging → Clear Memory function.
2. Press the Clear key.
User Manual MM850600 ed.01
14
4.8 Communication
4.8.1 IR/RS232-Protocol
COM-Port Settings
Baudrate  9600
Data bits  8
Parity  no
Protocol  no
Stop bit  1
Communication Protocol
Coding
The characters are transfered as ASCII-Code.
Sending a command from PC to the instrument
<SCPI Command> [SP <Parameter 1>] [ , <Parameter 2> ] [ , <Parameter 3> ] [ , ... ]
HT [ * <CS> ] CR
Examples:
 Setting the time to 07:08:09:
 S Y S T : T i m e SP 0 7 , 0 8 , 0 9 HT * 2 5 5 CR (with checksum)
 S Y S T : T i m e SP 0 7 , 0 8 , 0 9 HT CR (without checksum)
Reading the time:
 S Y S T : T i m e ? HT * 1 4 2 CR  (with checksum)
 S Y S T : T i m e ? HT CR (without checksum)
Response from instrument to PC
<Return Value 1> [ , <Return Value 2> ] [ , <Return Value 3> ] [ , ...] HT * <CS> CR
SCPI Command: SCPI command according the table on following pages
CS: Checksum
Return Value: Response from instrument
[  ] Option
ASCII-character Hex-Code Meaning
SP 0x20 Space
HT 0x09 Horizontal Tabulation
CR 0x0D Carriage Return
* 0x2A Asterisk
, 0x2C comma
SCPI Commands
There is no difference between small and capital letters.
Checksum (CS)
The use of the checksum is optional. A * indicates a following checksum. The ASCII-character * is included in the
calculation of the checksum. The checksum is calculated from the low byte.
User Manual MM850600 ed.01
15
Example:
Reading the date
S Y S T : D a t e ? HT *
53 59 53 54 3A 44 61 74 65 3F 09 2A hex
83 89 83 84 58 68 97 116 101 63 09 42 dez
sum: 37D hex  low byte: 7D hex
  893 dez    125 dez
The checksum is 125 decimal.
Command:
 S Y S T : D a t e ? HT * 1 2 5 CR (with checksum)
 S Y S T : D a t e ? HT CR (without checksum)
Return Value
Command processed:

--- <data> INTEGER Initiate a Self-Test
--- --- --- Reset command
4.8.2.4 Data Type Key
Designation Description Example
INTEGER Decimal number, whole numbers only 123
FLOAT Floating-point number 123.45
I-FLOAT Floating-point number, transferred as an INTEGER.
This means that it will not be transferred in the floating-point
format, but as an INTEGER – value coded according to the IEEE-
754 standard.
3242721280
(corresponds to -12.5)
DISCRETE Discrete values, do not use “ in the text, similar to Menu selection mbar
BOOLEAN Boolean values: ON or OFF (similar to DISCRETE) ON
STRING Character string  "ABCDE“
4.8.2.5 Notes regarding control commands
• Cyclical commands Commands that last longer are processed cyclically.
  They will be automatically interrupted if a command occurs that requires an output.
• " (Inverted commas) A STRING is identified by inverted commas and a full-stop.
  These must be transferred with it (unlike DISCRETE).
• ' (apostrophe) An apostrophe is used, for example for emphasis.
  The apostrophe itself will not be transferred.
• (  ) (brackets) Parameter inside round brackets are optional
  The brackets themselves will not be transferred.
• , (comma) The comma is used to separate  arguments. The next argument must follow immediately
  after the comma  (no SPACE, ASCII-Code 32dez).
User Manual MM850600 ed.01
22
4.9 Battery replacement
The battery compartment must not be opened inside the Ex-area!
4.10 Notes for instruments with Ex-certification
Only use battery type LR6 according to IEC 60086-1 approved by the producer, as
described in the appendix.
Open the battery compartment and insert 3 x 1,5 V Mignon cell AA, IEC LR6.
Always replace all three batteries at the same time!
Ensure correct polarity!
Dispose of used batteries in accordance with environmental regulations!
4.11 Calibration
Re-calibration may only be carried out by specialist staff and with the corresponding pressure standards.
We recommend that you have the MICROCAL P4 re-calibrated at least once a year, and, in case of highest demands
for precision, several times a year.
4.11.1 Manual re-calibration
In the Menu, select the Calibration → Manual Calibration function.
Zero point (Offset)
1. Open the pressure connection or, with the absolute pressure unit, set the given pressure value to the normal
pressure.
2. Press the Function key ( )
 the zero point will be re-calibrated.
User Manual MM850600 ed.01
23
4.11.2 Full-scale value
1. Set the given pressure value to the normal pressure.
2. Press the Function key ( )
 the full-scale value will be calibrated and the MICROCAL P4 returns to normal operation.
• The calibration is always carried out in mbar.